'ﬁ pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: April 1, 2015

Mr. Joseph G. Malisky, Senior Director
Presbyterian Senior Care, Inc.

880 South Main Street

Washington, Pennsylvania 15301

RE: Southminster Place
License # 415930

Dear Mr. Malisky:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ licensing inspection on
January 2, 2015, of the above facility, the viclations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating
to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

Ali violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

$oa Plotes

Susie Pollick
Regional Licensing Administrator

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
11 Stanwix Street, Room 230 | Pittshurgh, PA 15222 1412 5685 5614 | £ 412505 2840/412 565 5633 | www dhs.state pa




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 0t 3

PCH Name: SOUTHMINSTER PLACE

Licenso Numbar; 41593

Address: 880 SOUTH MAIN STREET, WASHINGTON, PA 15301

County: Washington

Administrator: Glenn Delich

Reglon: WEST

Legal Entity Namne: PRESBYTERIAN SENIOR CARE ING

Lagal Entlty Address: 880 SOUTH MAIN STREET, WASHINGTON, PA 15301

Cerificate{s) of Occuparncy

|2 WA

04/4172002
Township of South Strabane
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Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff: 101

Waking Staff: 768

Type of Inspection: Partial BHA Docket Number:

Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s} for Inspaction(s)
Incident

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Reprosentatives On-Site
Q1/02/2015: Cutter, Jan; Brauer, Patricia

Cfi-Site Inspection Dates and Inspactors, if Applicable

Othor Dotails
Partlal or Full Triggers; Random Indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of inspoction Dates

Licensed Capacity; 90 Number of Residents who:
Numbar of Rasldents Served: 76 Recelve Supplemantal Security Income: O
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: Yes Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 75
Area: Woodside Unit Have Mental Iliness: O
Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable; 20 Hava an ntellectual Disabliity: 1
Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Care Unit, Have a Mobllity Need: 25
it applicable: 20
Have a Physlecal Disability: 0
Number of Current Hospice Residents: 3
Number of Hospice Rogldents In pasy year: 15
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J r‘jiolation Report: 41593 - 41/02/2015 - Cutter, Jan ST
PCH Name: SOUTHMINSTER PLACE

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600,15(a) - The home shall immediately report suspected abuse of a resident served in the home in accordange with the
Older Adults Protective Services Act (35 P.8. Sections 10225.701 - 10225.707) and 6 Pa. Code Sections 15.21 - 15.27
(refating to reporting suspected abuse) and comply with the requirements regarding restrictions on staff persons.

23. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Staff person A alleges the following resident abuse 100k place on the Secured Demantia Care Unit curing the 2:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m.
shift on 12/13/2014: .

Resident #1 asked staff person A the same question twice and staff persan C said to resident #1 "Oh you dumb Eroad”

Resident #2 did not want to get up and staff person C dragged the resident to the bathroom and viclently pushed him/her onto the
toilet and ripped his/her clothes off.

Resident #3 came out of his/her bedroom in a soiled nigitgown without any undergarments on. While staff person C was dressing the
resident he/she held the residents hands and said, “Jesus Christ, stap moving.”

Staff person A did nbt immediately report the allegation of resident abuse 1o the Local Area Agency an Aging.
Staff person A reported the allegation of resident abuse to stafl parson B, the home’s administrator, on 12/30/14.

Staff parson B, did not report the allegation of resident abuse to the Local Area Agency on Aging until 12/31/14.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atiach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages,)

Intiuca staps to corract tha violation dascribed above and stens lo pravent a simifar vislation from occursing egain, If steps gennot be complatad
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be complatad,

* Pliase see pooye 240k 3 v Mon of Lovachon ™"

Immediately - if the home receives an allegation of resident abuse the home will immediately take the following steps:

+ Report the allegation of resident abuse in accordance with the Clder Adults Protective Services Act (35 P.S.
Sections 10225.701 — 10225.707) and 6 Pa. Code Sections 15.21 — 1527,

* Suspend the staff person or persons involved in the alleged resident abuse or place the staff person on a plan of
supervision that has been approved by the Department.

* Report the allegation of resident abuse to the Department.

* Report the allegation of resident abuse to the resident and the resident's designate person. A

Within 15 days of receipt of the plan of correction, the administrator or designaled staff person will review all reported

incidents at leasl weekly to ensure any suspected abuse of a resident is reported in accordance with the Older Adult

Protective Services Act (35 P.S. Sections 10225.701 — 10225.707) and 6 Pa. Code Sections 15,21 - 15.274)

Within B0 days of receipt of the pian of correction, all staff will receive training in abuse reporting and prevention from

a Department-approved outside SOUMce Lp

Repeat Vielatlon: No Date{s) of Previous Viclation(s):
Pt

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Roquired on EVERY Pagn) '

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Repregentative

{Required on EVERY Page) @M et el Excerne JAP/.—' DE\‘E‘} ,éo' //5__
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of corraction ts approved as of Aﬁi Plan of correction implementation status as of ~5| -1 5
)

(Date) Dt
D Fully Implemented

B/ Partiatly Implemented - Adequate Progress W
The above plan of correction was approved by [7] Partiaily Implemented - Inadequate Progress

{Initials)
[] Notimplemented




Paj& JP ol

Plan of Correction in response to violation of Code 2600.15(a)

Policy for “alleged resident abuse by a staff member” was revised (see
attached). The revised policy clearly outlines who is responsible for making
reports and in what time frame the reports must be made. Policy was revised
and implemented on 1/4/15.

In-services regarding resident abuse were held on 1/13/15 and 1/15/15
(attendance sheet attached). All departments attended in-service. Special
attention was given to the definitions of abuse and the definition of
marndatory reporting. The revised policy regarding alleged resident abuse by
a staff member was reviewed in depth with all departments.

Southminster Place will continue to provide mandatory annual in-servicing
regarding abuse to all staff. Interim in-service training will be conducted to
address any apparent weakness in practice or simply to reinforce the

importance of abuse policy.
_Administrator and_Director of Resident Services met

with staff person A to thank her for coming forward to report what she felt
was abuse. During this meeting, it was reinforced with staff person A that any
suspected abuse must be reported immediately to the supervisor on duty or
directly to the administrator. The revised policy regarding alleged resident

abuse by a staff member was reviewed at this time.
*nd B - o c: vith staff person C to review the results

of the investigation. Definitions of types of abuse were discussed at length
with staff person C. The revised policy regarding alleged resident abuse by a
staff member was reviewed at this time.

Susit ollock (e 25115
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Violation Repeort: 41593 - 01/02/2015 - Cutter, Jan
PCH Name: SOUTHMINSTER PLACE

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.15(b) - If there is an allegation of ahuse of a resident involving a home's staff person, the home shall immediately
develop and implement a plan of supervision or suspend the staff person involved in the alleged incident.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 12/30/14, staff person B, received a repor of alleged resident abuse involving staff person C. The home did not immediately
devslop and implemant a plan of supervision or suspend staff person € until 12/31/14, Staff person C worked unsupervised in the
home providing direct care services to the residents on 12/30/14 from 2:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as neeessary. Remember that you must sign and date any aftached pages.)

Include steps to correct the viotation described above and sleps {o prevent a simiter violatian from occurting again, If steps cannet be completed
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completad,
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Immediately - If the home receives an allegation of resident abuse that involves a staff person the home must
immediately suspend the staff person involved or place the staff person on a plan of supervision that has peen )
approved by the Department. The staff person will remain suspended or on the approved plan _of supervision until the
home receives approval from the Departmenit that the suspension or supervision plan may be lifted. g0

Within 60 days of receipt of the plan of correction, all staff will receive training in abuse reporting and prevention from
a Department-approved outside source. gd

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

e,

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
(Requirad on EVERY Page) .~ ‘

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Reprose

ntatjye
o
(Reaulred on EVERY Page) Qﬁ."ﬂ*"-/ df%/‘t{/m'dcﬁ‘?‘f_ 1///:@'5? afe.?['f%*
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY « HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of corraction is approved as of A1

e Plan of correstion implementation status as of 3-3]-|5

{Date)
[ ] Fully implemented

I]/ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress $4¢?
The above plan of correction was approved by @ﬁ__ E] Padially implemented - Inadequate Progress

(Initials}
[] Notimplemented






